TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM817989

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent		09/09/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NZXT, Inc.	
Street Address:	5736 E. Valley Blvd.	
City:	City of Industry	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91744	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5356449	BLD
Registration Number:	5862847	BLD
Registration Number:	5661605	BLD
Registration Number:	4654107	CAM
Registration Number:	4672787	DOKO
Registration Number:	5660438	H-SERIES
Registration Number:	4408359	KRAKEN
Registration Number:	5550220	NZXT
Registration Number:	4457904	NZXT
Registration Number:	4774355	NOCTIS
Serial Number:	88488544	NZXT
Serial Number:	90255391	SIGNAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2025339099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024678800

mcgoodwin@vorys.com Email:

TRADEMARK REEL: 008102 FRAME: 0692 900780019

Correspondent Name: Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2255 -- IPLaw@Vorys

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43216

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle Goodwin

SIGNATURE: /Michelle Goodwin/

DATE SIGNED: 06/16/2023

DATE SIGNED: 06/16/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination#page1.tif source=Termination#page2.tif source=Termination#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008102 FRAME: 0693

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release Agreement"), dated as of September 9, 2022, is made by **JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.**, in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") in favor of **NZXT, INC.**, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of November 10, 2021 (the "Confirmatory Grant"), whereby the Grantor granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in certain trademarks of the Grantor, including the trademarks and trademark applications listed on **Schedule A** attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Confirmatory Grant was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 11, 2021 at Reel 7491, Frame 0763;

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by said security interest have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral, as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release and Assignment</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby discharges, terminates and releases its security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral, and the Administrative Agent hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without recourse, all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and the related registrations and goodwill, effective as of the date set forth above.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release Agreement at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.

[Signature Page Follows]

DB2/ 43843384.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008102 FRAME: 0694

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Termination and Release of Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the date written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By: ______Name: Hashim Kamal

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 008102 FRAME: 0695

SCHEDULE A

Type of Intellectual Property	Mark	Country	Registration No.	Date of Registration	Owned or Licensed
Trademark	BLD	US	5356449	12/12/2017	Owned
Trademark	BLD	US	5862847	9/17/2019	Owned
Trademark	BLD logo	US	5661605	1/22/2019	Owned
Trademark	CAM	US	4654107	12/9/2014	Owned
Trademark	DOKO	US	4672787	1/13/2015	Owned
Trademark	H-SERIES	US	5660438	1/22/2019	Owned
Trademark	KRAKEN	US	4408359	9/24/2013	Owned
Trademark	NZXT	US	5550220	8/28/2018	Owned
Trademark	NZXT	US	4457904	12/31/2013	Owned
Trademark	NOCTIS	US	4774355	07/14/2015	Owned
Trademark	NZXT	US	88/488,544	06/25/2019	Owned
Trademark	SIGNAL	US	90/255,391	10/14/2020	Owned

DB2/ 43843384.2

RECORDED: 06/16/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008102 FRAME: 0696